Accountant (Firm Reg No.:004301) be and is hereby appointed by the Board on the recommendation of the 

Audit Committee of the Company, to conduct the audit of the cost records of the Company for the financial year 

ending March 31, 2026, be paid the remuneration of Rs. 45000/- (Rupees Forty-Five Thousand Only) as set out 

in the Explanatory Statement annexed to the Notice convening this Meeting; 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Board of Directors of the Company or the Company Secretary be and are 

hereby authorized to do all deeds and things which are necessary for the aforesaid appointment and to send the

[...]

INFORMATION PURSUANT TO REGULATION 36 (5) OF THE LISTING REGULATIONS, 2015 IN RESPECT 

OF MR. STAV & Co, PRACTICING CHARTARED ACCOUNTANTS FIRM, WHO ARE PROPOSED TO BE RE- 

APPOINTED AS THE STATUTORY AUDITORS OF THE COMPANY FOR A TERM OF 5 YEARS. 

Proposed fees payable to the Statutory Auditor Rs. 2,50,000/- (Two lakhs and Fifty Thousand Only) 

The proposed fees payable to the Statutory Auditor is based 

on knowledge, expertise, experience, time and effort 

required to be put in by him. 

Terms of appointment For a period of 5 years consecutive years commencing from 

the conclusion of ensuing 32™ AGM till the conclusion of

[...]

Name Designation 

Mr. Ranjan Jain Managing Director 

Mr. Suninder Veer Singh Whole Time Director 

Ms. Shikha Kataria Company Secretary 

Mr. Sanjeev Agrawal Chief Financial Officer 

SHARE CAPITAL 

The Authorized Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 62,00,00,000/- (Rupees Sixty-Two Crore Only) divided into 

6,00,00,000 (Six Crores Only) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each and 2,00,00,000 (Two Crore Only) 

Preference Shares of Re. 1/- (Rupee One Only) each. During the year, the Company has increased the authorized share 

Capital as under: 

 From Rs. 50,00,00,000/- (Rupees Fifty Crore Only) divided into 4,80,00,000 (Four Crores Eighty Lacs Only) 

Equity Shares of Rs 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each and 2,00,00,000/- (Two Crore Only) Preference Shares of Re. 

1/- (Rupee One Only) each to Rs. 62,00,00,000/- (Rupees Sixty-Two Crore Only) divided into 6,00,00,000 (Six 
Crores Only) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each and 2,00,00,000 (Two Crore Only) Preference 

Shares of Re 1/- (Rupee One Only) each by the approval of shareholders in the Extra Ordinary General Meeting 

held on 20th January, 2025. 

 During the year Company has allotted 1,67,00,000 Convertible warrants (One Crores and Sixty-Seven Lakhs 

Only) at an issue price of Rs. 49/- (Rupees Forty-nine Only) each (Including the premium of Rs. 39/- (Rupees 

Thirty-Nine Only) through Preferential issue. Out of this, the company converted 36,50,000 (Thirty-Six Lakh 

Fifty Thousand Only) warrants into Equity on 5th of March, 2025. 

- The Company has not bought back any of its securities during the year under review. 

- The Company has issued an Employee Stock Options schemes during the year under review. 

- No Bonus Shares were issued during the year under review.